



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ELISHA BALLARD, : No.: 361,2017
: :
Plaintiff Below, :
Appellant, :
: :
v. :
: :
TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS :
AMERICA, INC., TAKEDA :
PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A., :
INC, f/k/a TAKEDA :
PHARMACEUTICALS NORTH :
AMERICA, INC., TAKEDA : Trial Court Below:
PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY : Superior Court of the State of
LIMITED, and ELI LILLY and : Delaware
COMPANY, : C.A. No.: N16C-10-177 JRJ
: :
Defendants Below, :
Appellees. :

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

NAPOLI SHKOLNIK LLC

/s/ R. Joseph Hrubiec
R. Joseph Hrubiec, Esquire (#5500)
919 North Market Street, Suite 1801
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 330-8025

Attorney for Appellant

Dated: January 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument..... 2

 A. The Applicable Rule And The Standard On Appeal.... 2

 B. Plaintiff’s actions constitute excusable neglect based on the surrounding circumstances and the Trial Court abused its discretion when it denied Plaintiff’s request for additional time in which to serve Defendants..... 3

 1. Counsel acted as a reasonable prudent attorney under the circumstances..... 3

 2. *DeSantis* is not applicable in the instant matter.. 5

 3. The Trial Court Erroneously Concluded That *Jackson* Was Not Applicable..... 6

Conclusion..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>DeSantis v. Chilkatowski</i> 2004 WL 1790113 (Del. Super. July 27, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 877 A.2d 52, (Del. 2005).....	5
<i>DeSantis v. Chilkatowski</i> 877 A.2d 52 (Del. 2005).....	3
<i>DiSabatino v. DiSabatino</i> 2007 WL 812766, at *3 (Del. 2007).....	2
<i>Dolan v. Williams</i> 707 A.2d 34, 36 (Del. 1998).....	2
<i>Gillen v. Cont’l Power Corp.</i> 2014 Del. LEXIS 548, *7 (Del. 2014).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Minner</i> 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 115 (2011).....	2,7
<i>Wass v. Calloway</i> 2007 WL 812766, at *3 (Del. 2007).....	2
 <u>Rules</u>	
Del. Super. Court Civ. R. 4(j).....	2
